PRESENT

472.

473.

474,

475.

MEETING of the TOWN COUNCIL
held WEDNESDAY 26th APRIL 2023 at
HEBDEN BRIDGE TOWN HALL

Councillors: Hoyle (Chair), Boggis, Cammack, Courtney, Fenton, Fraser,
Freeth, Guilfoyle, Harvey, Hayes, Needham, Patient, Wood & Young.

Town Clerk — Jason Boom

PUBLIC QUESTION TIME.
No questions were asked of the council.

APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE
Apologies were received from Clirs Bampton Smith, Boden, Hodgins &
Stevens and the reasons for apologies being approved.

MEMBERS’ INTERESTS’ RELATING TO AGENDA ITEMS.
None were declared at this time.

PLANNING APPLICATIONS

. Application 23/00223/FUL at Site Of Former Mytholm Works, King Street,

Hebden Bridge for Nine industrial units for E(g)(ii), E(g)(iii), B2 and B8
development and associated highway works and landscaping. (West End
Ward).

After a discussion

It was moved by Clir Young

Seconded by Cllr Needham.

The motion to recommend no objection fell.

It was moved by ClIr Boggis

Seconded by Cllr Guilfoyle and

RESOLVED: RECOMMEND REFUSAL on the ground that the visual
impact as outlined in the proposal is inappropriate, specifically the cladding of
the proposed units. In addition the security fences recommended by West
Yorkshire Police could well add to this degraded visual amenity

The proposed light commercial use would generate noise for nearby residents
with the topography of the area likely to magnify this issue and transmit
disturbance a significant distance from the site.

Finally, the established adjacent residential development at Longstaff Court has
already started a move away from light industrial premises in the area the
Town Council would like to see this move continue.

The following applications was dealt with under delegation from Full Council.

Application 23/20044/TPO at Mayroyd Hall, Burnley Road, Mytholmroyd,
HX7 8NU for Prune Four Trees (Tree Preservation Order).

It was moved by Clir Boggis
Seconded by ClIr Guilfoyle and
RESOLVED: to note the action taken.
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It was moved by Clir Hoyle

Seconded by Cllr Young and

RESOLVED: that the recommendations on the above planning applications
are sent to the Environmental Services Department, Calderdale MBC. When
the Chair or Deputy Chair cannot attend, Ward members be authorised to
represent the view of Hebden Royd Town Council at meetings of the Planning
Committee at Calderdale MBC.

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION GRANTED BY
CALDERDALE MBC

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by Cllr Needham and

RESOLVED: to note the information.

APPLICATIONS FOR PLANNING PERMISSION REFUSED BY
CALDERDALE MBC

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by Cllr Needham and

RESOLVED: to note the information.

HRTC & HBPH PAYMENT & RECEIPT SCHEDULE

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by Cllr Boggis and

RESOLVED: to note items of informationand to authorise payments totalling
£37,554.59.

HRTC & HBPH STATEMENT OF ACCOUNT

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by ClIr Courtney and

RESOLVED: to accept the Statements of Account up to end of March 2023.

Note: Cllr Patient arrived.

480.

COMMUNICATIONS FROM THE TOWN MAYOR AND THE CLERK.
To receive and decide actions on communications.

a) Anti-Social Behaviour in Mytholmroyd CMBC
b) A Board Trials CMBC
c¢) Canalside Bins Canal & River Trust
d) White Rose Update 31/3/23 YLCA
e) Training Update YLCA

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by ClIr Courtney and

RESOLVED: to note the information and the following actions.
In respect of item:

a) CllIrs were advised to encourage residents to report crime so that it can be
recorded and actions taken.

b) The trial will start in June 2023, it is now a combination of licencing and
enforcement. Cllrs are encouraged to report A Board obstructing the public
highway to Calderdale MBC to encourage enforcement. DAF will be
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approached to circulate ways of enforcing working closely with the
Calderdale MBC and traders

MAYOR’S REPORT/DEPUTY MAYOR’S REPORT

It was moved by Clir Hoyle

Seconded by ClIr Hayes and

RESOLVED: to note the activities of the Mayor, the Mayor shared her recent
visits to the Annual Duck Race, the ‘official’ opening of High Hirst
Woodmeadow and the World Dock Pudding Championships in Mytholmroyd.
The Mayor also commented on her recent attendance at Whitworths Civic
Dinner.

ATTENDANCE REGISTER

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by Cllr Hayes and

RESOLVED: to receive and accept the Councillor attendance register for the
council year 2022/23.

MINUTES OF THE TOWN COUNCIL held 5™ April 2023

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by Cllr Hayes and

RESOLVED: to accept the minutes and approve as a correct record.

THIS ITEM WAS WITHDRAWN

MINUTES OF THE ENVIRONMENT & ALLOTMENT COMMITTEE
held 12" April 2023

It was moved by ClIr Young

Seconded by Cllr Needham and

RESOLVED: to accept the minutes and approve as a correct record.

MINUTES OF THE COMMUNITY FUNDING COMMITTEE held 17™
April 2023

It was moved by ClIr Fraser

Seconded by CllIr Hoyle and

RESOLVED: to accept the minutes and approve as a correct record.

REPRESENTATIVES TO OUTSIDE BODIES

Cllr Guilfoyle highlighted the work of the DAF who again are working on
updating their access map. Working closely this time with the Environment
Agency to reflect the obstructions that are likely to be in place during the
upcoming Hebden Bridge Alleviation scheme when it commences later in the
year.

Councillors presented a Glass Tankard to Clir Dave Young, inscribed ‘Move
To Note’ to thank him for his significant contribution to Hebden Royd Town
Council in the time that he has served.

Retiring Councillors Courtney, Freeth, Hodgins, Patient, Stevens & Wood
were thanked for their diligent service as Hebden Royd Town Councillors.

Meeting finished at 8.13pm.



Payment and Receipt Schedule
26/04/2023

Hebden Royd Town Council
Accounts to be Paid
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Payee

Calder Valley Skips
Calder Valley Skips
P & D Builders
CMBC

Sand in Your Eye
Centerwise

C & K Services
Myt Community Centre
YLCA

C. Warren

HBCA

Euro Digital

P3

Zoom

Hebden Bridge Picture House
Accounts to be Paid
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Payee

Dog woof
Miracle Comms
Mubi

Mubi

Munro

Park Circus
Picture House
Trafalgar
Universal

Warner Bros
Warner Bros
Warner Bros
Warner Bros

JL Brooks
Buttercup Bakery
Buttercup Bakery

Buttercup Bakery
Eden Farm

Just Jenny
Matthew Clark
Retail Leisure
Suma

Vocation

PPS

PPS

PPS

P&B

Colour Yorkshire
Print Bureau
POS Yorkshire

Savoy

Details

Banksfield

High Hirst

Banksfield Repairs
Happy Hounds Permit

Deposit Pumpkin Fest (55%)

Accessible Gate

Youth Employment
Room Hire (Youth Emp)
Membership

Account Support

Data

Photocopier

Computer Support
Remote Meetings

Details

Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Film Royalties
Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies

Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies
Kiosk Supplies
Cleaning Supplies
Cleaning Supplies
Cleaning Supplies
Build Maintenance
Paint

Poster

Film Delivery
Box Office

Amount
201.60
295.68
790.00

28.00

17,820.00

589.20

6,480.00
160.00
1,152.00
280.00
90.00
12.00
119.64
31.18

28,049.30

Amount
269.15
185.40
247.10
297.57
305.60
192.00
363.30
753.50
202.80
945.53
355.80

1,208.00
142.43
152.90
103.60
103.60

108.80
104.34
78.12
614.94
184.69
393.64
258.91
149.70
34.74
27.60
926.00
47.69
48.00
158.40
541.44

9,505.29

Cost Centre
Env & Allots
Env & Allots
Env & Allots
Events

Events
Climate Emerg
Youth Employ
Youth Employ
Subscriptions
Accounts
Office

Office

Office

Office

Cost Centre
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Royalties
Kiosk
Kiosk
Kiosk

Kiosk
Kiosk
Kiosk
Kiosk
Kiosk
Kiosk
Kiosk
Cleaning
Cleaning
Cleaning
Build Main
Build Main
Office
Film Delivery
Box Office

Payment
Method
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS

Payment
Method
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS

BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS
BACS






